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Background and Jurisdictional Information

’Emplojrer is a munlcgagluﬁﬂw prox}ider. Between August 18, 2008, and
October 31, 2008, the Division of Occupational Safety and Health

. {the Division}, through Associate Safety Engineer Gary R. Mclver, Jr. (Mclver)

conducted an accident investigation at a place of employment maintained by
Employer at Madison Avenue near Mariposa, Citrus Heights, California
(the site). On December 1, 2008, the Division cited Employer for the following
alleged viclations of the occupational safety and health standards and orders

found in Title 8, California Code of Regulations:!

Citafion/ Ita:nfx ‘Section ' Classiﬁcation Pgopased Penalty

1/1 - 2940.7(d){1)(A)  Serious $6,750
failure to ensure a digger derrick truck was not left
‘unattended while a power pole was suspended|

o2/t 5002 Serious’ 6,750
S Tfailure to ensure a job was controlled in a manner that did

no expose ,emmiovees tp the hazards of overhead loads]
Cajit "‘i4999(b)( 1" 7 Serious 18,000 -

- [failure to ensure that a load was properly attached by -
means of slings or other suitable and effective means]

. Emplover filed.-timely appeals contending that the safety orders were not
violated, the classifications were incorrect, and the ‘DI‘OpOSCd civil penalties
unreasonable. Employer . attached a list of defenses.

Uniess otherwise specified all references are to sections of Title 8, California Code of
Regulations.



. This matter came on regularly for hearing before Barbara R. French,
Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) for the California Occupational Safety and
Health Appeals Board, at Sacramento, California, on November 5, 2009.
Employer was represented by Robert Peterson, Esquire.  The Division was
represented . by Allyce Kimerling, Staff Counsel. Oral and documentary
evidence was introduced by the parties and the matter was continued for
further hearing. On April 28, 2010, the parties decided to submit the matter,
and established a briefing schedule which allowed for a submission date of
June 10, 2010, which date was extended upon the unders;zgned ALJ's own
motion to August 23, 2010.

Law and Motion-

The pafties stipulated that as a result of the acadent, the injured
employee (Josh Ferrell) received a serious injury within the meaning of §330(h).
The parties stipulated that the proposed civil penalties for Citations 1 and 2

were properly proposed and calculated in accordance with the D1v1510'15
policies and procedures.

Docket No. 08-R2D1-4887

Citation 1, Item 1, Serious, §2940.7(d)(1){A)

Docket No. 08-R2D1-4888

Citation 2, Serious; §5002 ‘

- Docket No. 08-R2D1-4889

Citation 3, Serious, §4999(b)(1}

Summarvy of Evidence

In Citation 1, Employer was cited for faiiiﬁg to ensure that a digger
derrick truck was not left unattended while a load was suspended.

In Citation 2, Employer was cited for failing to ensure that operations
re conducted in 2 manner that avoided exposure of employees to the hazards
of overhead loads.

In Citation 3, Employer was cited for failling to ensure that a load was
attached to the hook by mean of slings or other suitable and. effective means.

Adam Cole (Cole) testified for the Division that he is a pre-apprentice
journeyman lineman in the electrical field. He undertook an apprenticeship
with SMUD for 3 ¥ years consisting of “on the job training” and 8 months
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“work on the ground.” He received training at a school for 10 weeks.
Through an apprenticeship program an apprentice lineman becomes a
journeyman-iinemarn,

On July 31, 2008, Cole was working on a five member on-call line crew
when-the crew was assigned to replace two 45-foot wooden power poles that
were hit and broken by a car at the same location. Cole and the crew, which
included Ferrell, the employee.who was later struck by a falling power pole,
arrived at the scene around 5:00 AM. Cole identified the truck the crew was

.using {photograph Exhibit 4} as a digger derrick truck or line truck, which has
“claws” or “pole grabbers” over the cab to gulde the pole. According to Cole, the
grabbers keep the top of the pole from moving around as it is installed in the

ground. He identified photograph Exhibit 8§ as a drawing of the scene. Cole
identified various components of the digger derrick on photograph Exhibit 3;
and Exhibit 6, a close-up of the winch line depicted in Exhibit 5. The winch
“line, a drum With'rope, powered by the truck engine and hydraulics, is used to
lower or lzf’t objects 7
To place a pole into a hole in the ground, the crew would unstow the
boom which has three stages; lift the boom up to have some of the stages go
*’era*d lower the winch line; attach the winch line to the lower end {the butt
or bottom) of the pole; and Winch—u_p to stand the pole up. The boom directs
the position of the pole. The grabbers are not used to lift the pole without a
wirich” since it “wouldn’ be secure” To secure the load, “you have to get the
digger derrick on it with a winch line to keep the pole up in the air.” If the pole
is not in the ground, it has to be supported with a rope or by the grabbers on
the digger der?"ick truck.

The crew was at the site"for 15 minutes to % hour before the accident.
During that time, no one had attached the accident pole to the winch but Cole
was “getting ready to do it.” The crew foreman, Greg Smelser {Smelser), was by
the first pole repairing an underground line approximately 500-feet away from
the accident pole at the time of the incident. Cole helped repair the first pole
and then went to the broken accident poie. The butt of the pole was sheared off
at the sidewalk level. The pole was broken in two places with the top of the
pole still hanging from cross arm bolts attached to two de-energized high

e ypltage—andlow—voltage lines—15-to-20-feet in-the air.  The middleof the pole e

was lying at an angle touching the ground. Two ropes were tied to the lower
broken piece.

- Carl Keehn (Keehn) attached the grabbers tc the pole but it was “floating

in the air” since the winch was not attached to lower the pole to the ground ~
" “they never got to'it.” The area below the pole was not barricaded. The crew
“had not been told to stay away from the area. To attach the winch, they had to
wrap a steel sling or steel rope with “eyes” (an oblong loop) at each end around
the pole. Cole got into the bucket of a bucket truck (not the digger derrick) and
transferred two high voltage lines to the new pole. Keehn took 5 to 10 minutes
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to remove the low voltage line from the broken pole. Cole then went to rig the
- pole with a sling so he lowered the boom by 10-{eet while he was still in the
bucket. He called to Ferrell to~pass hima’ steel sling rope but it was too long
and since it was “late at night, and they had a long day”, he wanted to call for a
5-foot long siing rather than use a 12- foot slmg He mtended to secure the
- pole-to the winch line with a shng

__ Just before the acc1dent in question Cory Smith (Smlth] went towards
the controls seat ini the digger defrick truck so they-could lower the pole with
the winch line -but he-never got to them before -the accident. When the low
voltage wire holding the broken pole was removed by Keehn, the pole slipped
through the grabbers, fell, and hit Ferrell. The grabbers did not-open but the
opening between the grabber's tongs was wide enotigh for the pole to slip
through ' '

Josh Ferrell testified for the DlVlSlOﬂ ‘that before the accident he was
enrotled to oo to pre-apprentice school for a year. Ferrell stated that he does
not have any current recall of what he-wasdoing prior to the accident except
--that at-some point he was directly underneath the pole to be repaired.

Gary Mclver testified for the Division that he has been with the Division
for nine years and is now a senior safety engineer. 'He has conducted
approximately 1,100 investigations of which 300 to 350 involved accidents.
He described his work history, training and educational background.
Mclver sent a-document request form to Employer and received a copy of the
operator’s manual for the digger derrick, which Mclver identified as Exhibit 3,
which contains safety rules on page 3. Pages 54 and 55 of the manual stats
that the “pole guide tongs are intended to be used as a guide only.” Among the
safety rules, it states:“Do not-use the-pole guide to clamp the pole tightly or to
lift any of the pole weight.”

Mclver cited Employer in Citation 1 since the digger derrick — a utility
truck - was left unattended while a load {a telephone pole) was suspended
during the pole repair operations. Although the grabbers were on the broken
pole the winch line was not attached. Mclver stated that the safety order
requires that “the controls to move the grabbers can’ bé'left unattended” when

A ey e

].LleJ.lES & 1vad
Mclver classified the violation as serious since in his opinion there is a
substantial probability of a serious injury if someone is hit by 1/3 of a 600 lb.
- pole; in fact it “would most likely kill someone.” A typical wooden ielephone
pole weighs 300-1bs. according to what Mclver learned on-an-internet.search.
"He has investigated three fatalities where a tree hit someone; and three serious
injuries from a small object falling on someone. Mclver interviewed Smelser,
who identified himself as a foreman, and some of the crew. He said that “they”
told him that the load was held by just the grabbers and the electrical lines for
“at least 15 minutes” but, when asked by the undersigned ALJ, he could not
4



recall who said that. Mclver opined that Smelser shouid have known that the -
load was not properly attached with a winch and sling.

Meclver-cited Employer in Citation 2 since the load {a broken telephone
pole] was suspended over an employee when it was not supported or secured.
In response to a request for documents, Mclver received Employer’s Incident
Investigation {(In Exhibit 10}, which indicated that Ferrell was assisting the line
crew working above -who were in the process of transferring the lines from the
broken pole to the replacement pole. He was kneeling at the base of the
replacement pole when the suspended broken pole slipped through the
grabbers and hit him. o

Mclver classified the violation as serious since there is a substantial
probability of a serious injury if someone was hit by the broken pole. Employer
should have known of the violations since Employer’s supervisor was at the

" gite. The violation in Citation 3 was accident-related’ since had the load been

_ -amached to- the slmg by a hook it Wouid not. havm falle“z azvd caus\,d a serious
injury. - - .

On cross examination, Mclver stated that he took photograph Exhibit 4,
which depicts the accident digger derrick; Exhibit 5, which depicts a close up
of the boom; Exhibit 6, which depicts the winch line of a drum; and Exhibit 7,
which shows the labels on the truck. Mclver 1dent1f1ed EXhlb?I §.asa drawmg
that he recelved from Employer.

. Citation 1

"Findings and Reasons for Decision

The controls for a pole guide (grabbers) on a digger derrick
truck were left unattended while the pole guide tongs were
clamped around a broken power pole {the load) which was
suspended by the conductors from several electrical lines and
partially supported by the pole guide during a pole repair
operationn. = The Division = established ~a. violation of
'§2940.7(d)(1}{A), by a preponderance of the evidence.’

The Division established that the violation was properly
classified as serious where it proved that there was a
substantial probability of serious physical harm or death if the
heavy utility pole fell on an employee. Er'n"plbyer failed to
- establish its lack of knowledge of the vmiatxon ’Phe viclation
was properly classzﬁed as senous ‘ i
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The Violation
Section 2940.7(d)(1)(A) states that:

VSuch dewces (crsme boom, dermcK hoist, or Wmch} shall not be
left unattended while a load is suspended, ___pnless the load 1s

suspended over water, a barricaded area, or is blocked up or |
 otherwise supported from below during repairs or emergency.

It is undisputed that the load was not Suspended over water a
barricaded area, or was blocked up or otherwzse supported from below durmg
any repalrs Or emergency.

“In Appeals Board proceedmgs the D1v1310n has tne burden of proving a
__violation, including the applicability of the safety order, by a preponderance of
-,f:he evidence.”2 (footnote added} (Alfredo-Annino/Alfredo Annino Construction,
_of Nevada, Cal/GSHA ADp 98-311, Decision After Reconszderaﬁon
{Ap*ﬂ 25, 2001); Howard J. White, Ine., Cal/OSHA App 78-741, Decision After
Reconsideration-{June 16, 1983) )
The parties stzpulatec{ that as a result of the accndmnt, Ferrell sufxﬁred a
serious injury Wzthm the meaning of the definition in §330(‘f1) '

- In a case involving potentzal exposure to overhead and/or suspended
~loads, the Board has discussed exposure .as follows. In Kenko, Inc., Cal/OSHA
App. 92-713, Decision After Reconsideration (Oct. 31, 1995}, the Board stated:

To establish a violation of .section 1541{e), the Division must establish
_ that one or more employees of an-employer were “underneath loads handled by
lifting or digging equipment.” If an employee is underneath a suspended load,
s/he would necessarily also be within the zone of danger of that load, since,
more likely than not, the employee could be injured if the load fell.
[Citation omitted.] - In the above case, the Board recognized that, to prove
unlawful exposure, the Division need not prove that an employee be “directly”
under the load, only that he was in an area where he could be injured if the
load fell. '

’,’2 “Preponderance of the evzdence ig usuaﬁy def’med ity terms of- probabxhty of truth, or of
evidence that when weighed with that opposed to-it, has more conviricing force and greater
probability of truth with consideration of both direct and circumstantial evidence and all
reasonable-inferences to be-drawn from both-kinds of evidence. (Lone Pine Nurseries, Cal/OSHA
App. 00-2817, Decision After Reconsideration (Oct. 30, 2001), citing lLeslie G. v. Perry &
Associates (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 472, 483, review denied.] Full consideration is to be given to
the negative and affirmative inferences to be drawn from all the evidence, inciuding that which
has been produced by the defendant. (Id.)



As noted in Employer’s Incident Investigation report (Exhibit 10}, Ferrell
was working on the ground at the base of the replacement poie while the line
crew above was in the process of transferring the lines from the broken pole to
the replacement pole.. . He was kneeling at the base of the replacement pole
when the suspended pole slipped through the grabbers and hit him.
“Hence, Ferrell was in-the zone of danger created by the suspended load.

Employer contends that the Clted safety order is not applicable to

Employers digger derrick. tmck It maintains that Employers digger dernck

truck is a truck to which ,§29,4,ro,.7(c),,(,1)3,,is,,applicable {although it has the

capacity to lift materials like a digger derrick); that is was functioning as a

“truck at the time of the accident (and not being used in a lifting capacity); and

that it was not in wviolation .of any of Articles 91 through 100.of the GISCs.

Hence, it concludes that at the time of the alleged violation Emplover’s digger

‘.‘derrzck, truck was.functioning only. as.a.truck.. Employér explains further that

o although the digger derrick.truck fincorporated. the use of a lifting device —

e aowinch, line_and hook - the truck was not being used in a lifting capacity —

as a crane - at the time of the accident.” (Employer’s Post-Hearing brief, at

pg. 4). In other words, it was pot “hoisting” a load at any time and thus, the

truck was not -a “hoisting -device” f{or- purposes of enforcement of
§2940.7(d) 1){A).

This somewhat circuitous argument is not compelling since it ignores the

fact that.the grabbers were holding {and as discussed further below} partially

supporting, the suspended broken pole while the line crew was transferring the
iines to a replacement pole. -

Employver argues just the opposite: that the suspended parts of the
broken pole were being supported solely by the overhead high and low voltage
lines. Since no load was suspended by the truck at the time of the violation
alleged in Citation 1, there was no “unatterided” load, and “the cited safety

. order had not yet come into play.” (Employer's Post-Hearing brief, at pg. 8].
It is undisputed that the broken portion of the pole was never connected to the
“winch line of the dlggef derrzck However, the grabbers or “pole guides” were
 being used.  Employer argues that “they were: only bemg used to keep the
broken, suspended portion of the pole from swaying”; they were not supporting -

e the-polei—nor-was-anypart-ol-the-Altectruck-actually-supporting the broken
poi‘a (Employer’s Post-Hearing brief, at pg. 7). :

_The. DlVlSlOl’i comnters that subsect1on (d}(1}. 0f §2940.7 explicitly covers
cranes, booms, derricks, hoists and winches like the derrick with winch that
was on. Employer’s: dzgger..dermck_ truck...A derrick.is -defined in §4885, GISO

3 Section 2940.7(c)(1) states, in pertinent part, that:

(1) Derrick trucks, cranes and other lifuing eguipment shall comply with Article 91
through 100 of the General Industry Safety Orders ...

-
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Article 91, as a device “...used with a hoisting mechanism and operating rope,
for lifting or lowering a load and moving it horizontally.” That same section
defines “hoist” .as: “An apparatus for raising or lowering a load by the
application of a pulling force”, and the definition for a “hoisting machine” in
that section includes derricks. N

Factually, the Division points out that the grabbers were at least
partially supporting the broken pole along with the overhead electrical lines.
It reasons that the crew would not have put the grabbers around the damaged
pole unless they intended that it support or hold the pole since the broken pole
was not going to be reinserted- into a fresh hole in the ground like a new,
-useable utility would be. The Division argument is well taken.

_ thlblt 3 the Operators manual for the Altec dlgger derrick, defines a
pole ouide” as: “..a mechanism at the tip of a-boom used for guiding and
stabilizing a utlhty -pole-while using-the winch line to:raise or lower the pole.”

‘)Under the section in the manual for the use of a pole gmde (Exhzbzt 3: Pgs 54 -
55}, it describes: their purpose:

"I‘he pole guide may be used, along with the winch and boom flares,

to set a pole. The pole guide tongs open to encircle the pole and

close around the pole to keep it in position. The pole guide can be

tilted forward and back to maintain the tongs horizontal to the
~midsection of the pole.

The pole guide tongs are intended to be used as a guide only.
When handling a pole, let the boom {lares take most of the

- pressure -of -the -pole.and use the winch line to do the lifting.
Do not use the pole gulde to ciamp the pole tightly or to Lift any of
the pole weight. : R R

As designed, the pole guide tongs open to encircle the pole and close
around the pole to keep it in positionn. Employer argues-that because Cole

" testified that the pole in falling had shpped through the grabbers that the
grabbers were not clamped securely to the pole or “partially .supporting” the
pole. However, the manual also states that the pole guide can be tilted forward

————and--back—to—maintain—-the—tonegs--horizentalto—the midsection—ol the pole.

There is no evidence on this record that the tongs were  being maintained
horizontal to the midsection of the pole. This could account for why the pole
siipped through the grabbers.. Under the section on boom flares (Exhibit 3
Pg 55), it states: “ ... The boom flares are designed to take the majority of the
_ pole’s weight When handhng a pole.” From these rules, it can reasonably be
_inferred that the grabbers, when clamped . around the pole take some of the
weight or pressure of the pole while keeping it in position whereas “the boom

flares take most of the pressure of the pole” when a pole-is being set. |




The testimony of the SMUD -employee witness, Cole, who was at the

- scene at the time of the accident, supports the Division’s assumption (as stated

in its Post-Hearing brief at pg. 6) - that the grabbers were placed around the

-upper broken section of the pole.to. “hold” the pole. As Cole stated: “the

grabbers keep the top of the pole from moving around as it is put into the

~ground.” He-also testified that: “If the pole is not in the ground, it has to be

supported with a rope or by the digger derrick truck with grabbers around it”

o _ S )
The Board has previously held reasonable inferences’ can be drawn {rom

“the evidence introduced at hearing. Inc., Cal/OSHA App. 93-2084, Decision

After Reconsideration (Dec. 22, 1997).) Here, it can reasonably be inferred

“that the grabbers were being used in this instance to stabilize the broken pole
‘and to keep it from “moving around” even though (as discussed above) it was

not going to be- set in the ground. In order to keep the pole from roving

© “around, “the “tongs-had to have been set up against and around the
&.H,Clrcumfgrel ice-ofthe pole even-if they were not grlppmg it tlghtly

“The controls for the po}e gume are on the’ lower control and the radio

T Tcontrols transmitter” on  the © digger derrick.” {Exhibit 3 Pg  55;
"Unit Specifications: pg. 5) The derrick was left unattended ~ with no one at the

pole guide controls — while the broken pole (the load] was suspended by the
electrical wire and held by the grabbers. Cole testified credibly that just before

the accident, crew member Smith was going to (or headed for but had not vet
“reached) the controls seat in the digger derrick truck so he could lower the pole

with the winch line once the line was in place. Therefore, the Division
established a violation of §2940.7(d){1}{A}, by a preponderance of the evidence.®

The Serieus Ciassiﬁcation’

(41

. For a senous violation, the Division must prove that there was a
substantial probabzhty that the violation could result in serious physical harm

- or-death 5 “Substantial -probability”. -refers not' to -the -probability that an

accident or exposure will occur as a result of the viclation, but rather to the

probability that death or serious physical ‘harm will result assuming an
- accident or eXpPosSure 0CCurs a_s' a res_ult_'of the violation.” The evidence must, at

- Yean inference is.a deduction of fact that may logically and reasonably be drawn from anéther
fact or group of facts found or othermse established in the action.” [Emdence Code § 600(b}]

5 “Preponderance ‘of the evidence” is usually deﬂnud in terms of probability of truth, or of

evidence that when weighed with that opposed to it; has more convincing force and greater

probability of truth with consideration of both dlrec‘r and circumstantial evidence and all

reasonable inferences to be drawn from both kinds of evidence. (Lone Pine Nurseries, Cal/ OSHA
App. 00-2817, Decision After Reconsideration {Oct. 30, 2001},

6 Labor Code Section 6432(al.

7 Jd section 6432(b).
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a minimum, show the types of injuries that would more likely than not resuit
from the violative condition.8 A serious violation shall not be deemed to exist,
however, if the émployer can demonstrate that it did not, and could not with
the exercise of reasonable diligence, know of the presence of the violation.®”
(Architectural Glass & Aluminum Co., Inc., Cal/OSHA App. 01-5031, Decision
After Reconsideration (March 22, 2004}).) Lack- of knowledge of the viclative
condition constitutes a defense to the classification and not to the violation

itself, (Desilva Gates Construction, Cal OSHA App Ol 2741 DuClSiOl’l After

Reconsxderamon (Dec. 10, 2004).)

_The. presumed accident is-the 1oad falling - from someone not attendmg
the suspenswn controls. Here, the Division’s safety engineer testified credibly
that if someone was hit with a 200 1b. wooden utility pole {one third of the
600 1b. broken pole), there was a substantial probability of serious physical
harm or death - death being the more likely result. Mclver based his opinion in

__part on three fatality investigations he conducted Where someone was hit by a

falling tree. The Division unrefut'edu éwdence establishes the first element of

_the serlous class.lﬁcatlon

Employer failed to establish its lack of knowledge-of the violation. As the

~ Board stated in Vance Brown, Inc., Cal/OSHA App. 00-3318, Decision After

Reconsideration (April 1, 2003}:

“Consistent with our recent holding in Sunrise Window Cleaners,

Cal/OSHA. App. 00-3220, Decision After Reconsideration (Jan. 23,

2003}, to prove that an employer could not have known of the

violative condition by exercising reasonable-diligence, an employer

must establish -that the violation occurred at a time and under

circumstances--which wcouid--not. provide—the. employer with a
- reasonable opportunity to have detected it.” o

When Mclver interviewed Smelser, who identified himself as a foreman,
Smelser told him that the load was held up just by the grabbers and the
electrical lines for “at least 15 minutes” prior to the .accident. Smelser’s

_statement te Mclver. is hearsay.. _Section 376.2. Of the Board’s Regulations |

provides that where 'a timely objec’uon is interposed, hearsay that would be
inadmissible in a civil proceeding can only be used 10 supplement or, explain,
other evidence but is not sufficient in itself to sGpportia’ fmdmg of fact”

Here Emp]oyer was granted a standing objéctior to all hearsay,

A review - of the exceptions to the hearsay rule set forth-in the Evidence

-Code reveals that admissions-of Employer would-be.admissible over objection

& Capital Building Mdintendnce Services,” Inc., ~ Cal/ OSHA “App.-97-680, Decision After

“Reconsideration -{Aug. 2072001), félying on'Findly Chemical Dlsposal ng: CalfOSHA App.9l-

431, Decision After Reconmderatlon (May 7, 1992}

9 Labor Code Section 6432(c).
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in a civil ac“i:ion (See Evidénce Code §-122210] Admissions "adverse to an

- hearsay rule and’ may support a-finding of fact. {Macco Construction, Cal/OSHA
~-App -84-1106; -Decision After Reconsideration {Aug. 20, 1986).) ‘As stated in

Western = Commtower, Inc.,, Cal/OSHA App. ©5-2804, Decision After

" Reconsideration {(July—19, 2000): “In the case” of admissions—regardless of

whether they be personal, adoptive, or authorized—the normal testimomnial
qualification of personal knowledge is dispensed with. The underlying theory is
that a party would not make, adopt, or authorize a .statement against his .

—iBterest-unless--he-was- satisfied that it was- reliable.” (citing to - 1. Witkin,
- Cal. Evidence (Srd ed 1986) The Hearsay Rule, §641,p. 628.)

Cole testlﬁed credzbly that *he crew was at the.site-for 15 mmutes to
Y-hour before the accident. It can reasonably be inferred that at beginning of
that-15 minutes period; Keehn-attached-the grabbers-to the broken pole since

_this _had to precede Cole’s. attempted._to.set up.a.sling on the pole to which to

hook the winch line. Cole also stated that at the time of the accident, Smelser

_was 500-feet away..by. . the first damaged pole. . However, during the first

15 minutes to Y hour timeframe, Smelser had a reasonable opportunity to

have detected that no one was at the guide pole contrels while the grabber was

holding the pole. He admitted to Mclver that the load was held by just the
grabbers and the electrical lines for at least 15 minutes. Employers have an
obligation to wuse reasonable diligence to detect violative -conditions.
Bragg ---Crane . & Rigging, - Cal/OSHA - App. 01-2428, ..Decision After
Reconsideration {June 28, 2004); Fibreboard Box & Millwork Corp., Cal/OSHA
App. 90-492, Decision After Reconsideration {June 21, 1991}

Employer did not put on any evidence to the contrary or refute the
Division’s proof. Hence, it can reasonably be inferred that Employer knew, or
with the exercise of reasonable diligence, could have known that the digger
derrick controls for the grabbers were left unattendéed while the load was

~suspended. .and not properly attached with a. sling and winch line.

Therefore, the violation was properly classified as serious.

Citation 2

Findings-and -Reasons for Decision

. An employee was working on the ground at the base of a
~replacement pole in the vicinity of a broken utility pole
suspended from overhead electrical lines. In order to control

0 Evidence Code § 1222 states that: “Evidernice of ---a-statement-aoffered again-st a party is not

.made inadmissible by the hearsay rule if: (a} The statement was made by a person authorized

by the party to make a statement or statements for him concerning the subject matter of the
statement; and (b} The evidence is offered either after admission of evidence sufficient to
sustain a finding of such authorization or, in the court’s discretion, as to the order of proof,
subiect to the admission of such evidence.”
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the job and avoid exposure of employees to the hazard of the
overhead load, the grabbers.of a digger derrick truck were used

~ to stabilize and- partially -support the broken pole while the

_ecrew attempts to attach a sling to the pole. The truck was not
being used as a crane to suspend, move, or pass the load
directly over. employees or their work space. The Division
failed to establish a violation of §5002, by a preponderance of
the evxdence

‘Section 5002 of the Crane Safety Orders, states that:

- Operations-shall” be—conducted and-the job controlled in a manner
that will avoid exposure of employees to the hazard of overhead
loads. © Whenever loads must be passed directly over workers,

— occupied-work spaces or- occupzed passageways;y safety type hooks
. or equivalent meansof “preventing--the" 1oads from becoming
alsengaged shall be used.

Itis undisputed that the crew was engaged in replacing a broken utility
pole (the load) using a digger derrick truck and other mobile equipment when
in the process of attaching a steel slmg to the overhead load to connect it to the
derrick’s winch line. : :

.. Employer contends.that the Altec digger derrick truck was not a crane or.
other hoisting device, and therefore, not subject to the mandates of the Crane
Safety Orders. However, as the Division points-out in its Post-Hearing brief
(at pg. 7), 85002 is part of GISO Article 98, whose scope ie defined in §4990.
That  section states: “These..orders..appiy-to..all. crane, hoist, .and derrick
operations except when orders of a specific nature apply.” The Division’s
conclusion that §5002 applies to the derrick on Employer’s digger dCI‘I‘ICk truck
‘appears to be correct, and is adopted for purpose of this Decision.

The Division did not present sufficient evidence to prove that the first
mandate of the cited safety order, to wit, that the “operations shall be
conducted and the job controlled in a mariner that will avoid exposure of
employees to the hazard of overhead loads” was not being followed.!! Ferrell

11

The Division can establish a violation of the first sentenceé independent of the second
sentence’s requirement. In California Erectors, Bay Area, Inc., Cal/OSHA App. 23-503, Decision
 After Reconsideration . .(July..31, 1998), ~the Board held: “Section- 5002 -contains two
requirernents, each capabie of mdependently supportmg a violation. First, employers are to
avoid exposing employees to overhead loads as the nature of the work reasonably permits.
Second, when loads must be passed over employees, safety hooks {or equivalent] must be used.
__The issue of safety.hooks and safety precautions only come into play if the employer shows
that it was necessary to pass suspended. loads over workers.” In K. E. Harbor & Company, Inc.,
_ Cal/OSHA App. 96-4029, Decision After Reconsideration {Feb. 23, 2001), the Board reiterated
the sarne type of analysis. There, it held that the “zone of danger” is anywhere around where a
30-foot long pole (with attached arms} could fali, even if it was lifted only 18 inches from the

sidewalk, Section 5002 requires first that employees in the danger zone be removed if they are
17z



‘testified that the only thing he could ”emember is that he was dzrectly under
- the broken’ pole at some pomt His testlmony is not credlted due to his lack of .
an ablhty to Competently recall and recount the evem:s n questlon

However Employer S acc1dent mvestlgatlon as stated in its Incident
Report places Ferrell at the time of the-accident as “kneehng at the base of the
replacement pole” (Exhibit 10) while assisting the line crew overhead who were
in transferring “the facilities” (Exhibit 10} from the broken pole to a
replacement pole. The Division did not rebut this evidence by establishing that
this was not the proper procedure to follow, that is, to transfer components of
the electrical lines to the replacement pole before Cole, who was 11’1 the bucket
truck, was able t6 attach the win¢ch line £6 the broken pole.

The “logical time” ‘defense prov1des that the requlrements of any safety
order will not begin to apply until the “necessary and logical tirne” has arrived
for an employer to make provisions to .correct the violation -and abate the
hazard. (Nicholson Brown, Inc, Cal/OSHA App. 77-024, Decision After
Reconsideration {Dec. 20, 1979);!}2 Roland Associates Construction, Cal/OSHA
App. 90-668, Decision “After Reconsideration {Jan™6; 1992); Mid-State Steel
Erction, Inc., Cal/OSHA App. 84-538, Decision After Reconsideration (Mar. 14,
1986).) The defense is premised on the notion that a safety order should not
come into play until the point is reached where the conduct it requires no
longer creates a greater hazard than the conduct it forbids. {California Erectors,
~ Bay Area, Inc, Cal/OSHAApp. ~—91-11971, Decision After Reconsideration

(Nov. 2, 1994}.) o ' ‘ '

Ferrell was assisting. with the replacement pole while the crew was
_attempting to_stabilize the broken pole and lower it in a controlled manner to
- avoid the hazard that it could fall and injure someone. Cole had planned out
how and where to attach the sling to the pole, as shown in the diagram in
Exhibit 8, .and ropes had been placed on the lower sections of the pole. He
described what normally occurs when a utility pole is placed into a hole in the
ground, as follows: after the boom is lifted up and the winch line 1s attached to
the lower (butt) end-of the pole then the-digger-derrick would “winch-up to
stand the pole up.” If the pole is not-in the ground, Cole stated that it has to
be supported with-a rope or by the digger derrzck truck with grabbers around

it. Thatis what was done here.

- As to the -second m-a'ndate- in the standard, although Farrell was working
in the vicinity underneath under the load, the load never moved and was not

passed over-him or his work space. The pole remained stationary until the
bolts were disconnected from the electrical lines and then it ‘slipped through

not performinga requiréed function in-theé area. ‘If not removed, there is a ¥iolation. "If they
must be there, employer must use safety hooks to prevent the load from being disengaged.

2 As with all affirmative defenses, the employer, not the Division, has the burden of proving
that it applies to the case in guestion. (Kenko, Inc., Cal/OSHA App 91-1327, Decision After
Reconsideration {Marc. 31, 1893}
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the pole guide’s tongs and fell. The language in the standard states, in part,
that: “Whenever loads must be passed directly over workers, occupied work
spaces ...” (underline added). Although the load was poised overhead because
the top parts of the broken pole were suspended from the electrical lines by the
bolts connecting the pole to the overhead wires, the crew was in the process of
attaching the digger derrick’s winch line to the load (via a sling) when the bolts
were detached and the load fell. '

There is no evidence that the broken top parts of the pole were ever
passed, or moved, or swung directly over any workers on the ground or their
occupied work space. -For the reasons discussed above, it is found that the
Division failed to establish a violation of §5002, by a preponderance of the
evidence. '

Citation 3

Findinegs and Reasons for Decision

Employees working with a digger derrick rig and bucket truck
~ to replace a power pole had not attached the broken pole - the
 load — to the hook or placed a sling around any part of the pole

in order to rig and lift the pole. The Division failed to

establish a violation of §4999(b), by a preponderance of the
evidence.

Section 4999(b), which pertains to attaching the load, states in
subsection {a) that:

The load shail be attached to the hook by means of slings or other-
suitable and effective means which shall be properly rigged to
insure the safe handling of the load.

[t can reasonably be inferred, as Employer argues in its Post-Hearing
Brief, (at pages 10 and 11} that this crane safety order applies only when a load
is to be lifted by a crane, derrick or hoist. Here, however, the broken power
pole/load was never attached at any time to the winch line of the Altec truck.

-fIr‘he-'-13e—im——wh-epe—thé_i@admhaekte—beipr@—p@Ply——z;i—gg@d?i—by—atiz-aehm@n@@-ﬁ—a—si-i-ngmt@m

the hook of a crane or hoisting device had vet tc occur.

Cole testified that during the 15 minutes to *.-hour when the crew was
at the site before the accident, no one had attached the accident poie to the
winch. Cole was elevated in the bucket of a bucket truck “getting ready to do
it.” Ropes had been tied to the lower broken part of the pole. Cole described
the accident pole as “floating in the air” since the winch was not attached to
the pole because “they never got to it.” The hook on the end of the boom, or
hoist as labeled on the drawing in Exhibit 8 had not been connected to the

14



sling. Cole testified that he intended to secure the pole to the winch line with a
slmg SO they couid lower it.to the ground.

Therefore, 1t 18 fo;md that the Division failed to establish a violation of §
4999(b}, by a preponderance of the evidence.

Decision

~ Docket No. O8-R2D1-4887

Empioyers apphal of C1tatzon l Ttemn 1, is denied. The proposeé civil
penalty is vacat\,d ST T BT _

Docket No. 08-R2D1.4888

N Emmloyer s appeal of Cxtatzon 2 is gr amted and the proposed civil penalty
1S hereby vacated.

Dacket No GS REDI 488%

Empnployer’s abnaal of Cltatlon 3 1s granted and f“h? proposed civil penalty
is hereby vacated.

Dated: Augtist ., 2010 o

BF:kav _ K@_ﬂ%@—u L mlf\fl(:/\
- " BARBARA R. FRENCH
e e e e e Admiindstrative Law Judge
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